

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation

PO Box 2006

Eureka, CA 95502-2006

PROJECT TITLE: Mill Creek Campground Accessibility and Aquatic Habitat Improvement

LOCATION: Del Norte Coast Redwoods State Park COUNTY: Del Norte

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: Complete ADA improvements and habitat restoration work in the south loop of the Mill Creek Campground within Del Norte Coast Redwoods State Park to provide ADA compliant access from an existing restroom to nearby campsites and to improve aquatic habitat and fish passage in Mill Creek. Work will:

- Use a small excavator to remove approximately 60 feet of existing asphalt trail, a culvert crossing that
 contains a non-ADA compliant steel plate covering and approximately 480 cubic feet (18 cubic yards) of
 rock debris from the stream channel;
- Approximately 10-ft downstream of the existing crossing, excavate approximately two (2) 1-ft by ½-ft by 6-ft areas to create level pads for two (2) mud sills;
- Excavate two (2) 12-in. wide by 2-in. deep by 20 ft long areas to create stable and level footings for two
 (2) double sided, single tier, rock causeways to create compliant linear grade approaches at each end of the new footbridge;
- Use 12-in. x 12-in. by 6-ft long plastic lumber mudsills, Strongwell fiberglass reinforced plastic (FRP) stringers, 4-in. x 6-in. redwood post, handrails, and diagonals, and hand split redwood decking to construct a new 25-ft long footbridge;
- Attach an existing buried waterline that services the restroom to the underside of the new bridge structure;
- Use a small excavator to remove approximately 60 feet of existing, non-ADA compliant, asphalt trail
 and haul away and dispose of at a local recycling center; and
- Use ¾-in. crushed quarry shale aggregate, compacted with a vibrating plate, to construct a 60-ft long by 4-ft wide hardened turnpike surfaced trail that is ADA-compliant.

This project will be implemented during the months from September 15th through May 1 when the Mill Creek Campground is closed to the public. The culvert crossing removal will take place between September 15th and October 15th when the intermittent tributary does not have surface flow.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: North Coast Redwoods District

EXEMPT STATUS:

☐ Categorical Exemption Class: 1, 2, 3, 4 & 33 Section: 15301, 15302, 15303, 15304 & 15333

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: Project consists of the repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing structures or facilities, involving negligible or no expansion of an existing use beyond current levels; the replacement or reconstruction of existing structure and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced; construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; minor alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation that do not involve removal of healthy, mature,

scenic trees; and projects not to exceed five acres in size to assure the maintenance, restoration, enhancement, or protection of habitat for fish, plants, or wildlife and is included as "trail or road repairs," and "stream or bank restoration to benefit native fish or amphibian habitat" in the Department of Parks and Recreation's list of exempt activities, in accordance with CCR § 15300.4

CONTACT: Rosalind Litzky PHONE NO.: (707) 683-5062

North Coast Redwoods District EMAIL: rosalind.litzky@parks.ca.gov

— Docusigned by: Victor Brilana

5/1/2023

Victor Bjetafac District Superintendent DATE

North Coast Redwoods District